Zumtobel is applying the new requirements of IFRS 9 for the classification and measurement of financial assets retrospectively in

2018/19 and, in accordance with the exception rule, will not adjust prior year data. Therefore, only the opening balance sheet as of

1 May 2018 was adjusted. The application of the new impairment rules led to an adjustment of the opening balance sheet through

the release of the TEUR 377 provision for accounts receivable risks. Following the book value auf trade receivable increased from

TEUR 157,694 as per 30 April 2018 to TEUR 158,071 as per 1 May 2018. The Zumtobel Group takes the option to evaluate hedge

accounting under IAS 39 ongoing. There were no other material valuation differences.or presentation, the valuation categories “upon

initial recognition at fair value“, “HFT“ and “hedge accounting“ were combined into the category “accounting at fair value“. The

valuation categories “L&R“ and “at amortised cost“ are included under “accounting at amortised cost”.

  Classification Book value

in TEUR IAS 39 IFRS 9
at

30.04.2018
IFRS 9

Adjustment
at

01.05.2018

Securities and similar rights
upon initial recognition

at fair value
at fair value 577 0 577

Loans originated and other receivables L&R at armortised cost 471 0 471

Positive market values of derivates held vor trading HFT at fair value 1,628 0 1,628

Trede receivables L&R at armortised cost 157,694 377 158,071

Liquid funds Cash at fair value 85,090 0 85,090

Sum   245,460 377 245,837

Zumtobel Group AG

1 May to 31 October 2018

20

  Classification Book value

in TEUR IAS 39 IFRS 9
at

30.04.2018

IFRS 9

Adjustment

at

01.05.2018

Loans received at armortised cost at armortised cost 213,737 0 213,737

Finance lease at armortised cost at armortised cost 17,682 0 17,682

other non-current liabilites upon initial recognition
at fair value

at fair value 355 0 355

Trede payables at armortised cost at armortised cost 153,758 0 153,758

Negative market values of derivatives held for trading HFT at fair value 221 0 221

Negative market values of derivatives (hedge accounting) upon initial recognition
at fair value

at fair value 3,825 0 3,825

Other at armortised cost at armortised cost 97 0 97

Sum   389,675 0 389,675

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The IASB issued IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers“ in May 2014. It replaces the existing guidelines for the

recognition of revenue, including IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and IFRIC 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes“.

The new standard presents a comprehensive framework for determining whether, at what amount and at which time revenues

should be recognised.

IFRS 15 defines a uniform, five-step model that is generally applicable to all contracts with customers. It also introduces new balance

sheet positions for contract assets and contract liabilities which can arise through a performance surplus or performance obligation